

LISTED ON 23.8.2013
COURT NO. 6
ITEM NO.

46

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 20841-20842 OF 2010

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4
(Applications for Directions)

A. ParvathyPetitioner
Versus
Bharathiar Univ. & Anr.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th July, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable four weeks hence.

In the meantime, the respondent No. 1 shall not take steps to issue any fresh advertisement for selection to the post of Assistant Technical Officer (Library)."

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar on 8th December, 2010, when the following Order was passed :-

"Issue fresh notice.

It is to be forwarded for service upon the unserved respondent initially without additional copies of the pleadings through nearest civil court with the specific direction to serve the notice upon the unserved respondent, who is petitioner before that court in the litigation, either through the learned Advocate appearing for such litigant or even by affixing the same at the address disclosed before that court in the petition filed by the present respondent, who could not be served by regular notice. If respondent is not found at the registered address and failed to disclose his correct address, in the

....2/-

matter which is pending before that Court, then that Court shall take appropriate steps, as per Code of Civil Procedure.

Process fee and spare copies are to be filed before 14.12.2010.

If not filed before 14.12.2010, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If filed before 14.12.2010, issue notice as per above order and list the matter before this court again on 9.2.2011.

List again on 9.2.2011."

It is submitted that there are two common respondents. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. R. Gopala Krishnan, Advocate. Certificate of service of notice on behalf of both the respondents has been received from the High Court of Madras but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an applications for directions with Affidavit which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 3-4 and copy of the same is placed with the Special Leave Petition Paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, has on 21st August, 2013 filed Reply statement on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RK