

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9030-9031/2014

A.PARVATHY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 25-11-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Notice was issued by this Court on 19.07.2010. As per the office report, respondent No.1 has been duly served but no one has put in appearance despite service. Further order came to be passed by this Court on 23.08.2013 directing the Registry to issue notice to the Registrar of University - respondent No.1 to appear with the records of the case on the next date of hearing. In furtherance thereof, further order came to be passed on 08.10.2013 issuing fresh notice to the Registrar. The record reveals that the Registrar of University had never appeared along with the records which were desired for adjudication of the dispute by this Court.

Today also, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the University (respondent No.1).

We have heard Mr. Neeraj Jain, learned senior counsel

appearing for the appellant and Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, learned counsel for respondent No.2 for quite some time but unable to decide the matter since the factual matrix is not available on record in the absence of the assistance to be provided by the Registrar of University (respondent No.1).

Let notice shall go to the Registrar of University (respondent No.1) to remain present in this Court along with the records and relevant Rules pursuant to which the selections are being held on the next date of hearing.

List the matters on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER