

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 9030-9031/2014

A.PARVATHY

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

BHARATHIAR UNIVERSITY & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(NAME OF MR. JOSEPH P. ARISTOTLE, LEARNED STANDING COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU BE SHOWN IN THE CAUSE LIST OF 21.4.2022 VIDE HON'BLE COURT ORDER DATED 20.1.2022.)

Date : 26-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ekta Bhasin, Adv.
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, AOR

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr.Adv./AAG
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.
Ms. Jessica Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In compliance of order dated 25th November, 2021 followed by order dated 20th January, 2022, the Vice Chancellor and Registrar of the University are present and jointly tender their unconditional apology that after notices were served they did not put in their

appearance earlier.

The record reveals that even before the High Court after the notices being served upon the University, no one has put in appearance and there was no written response/counter affidavit filed on behalf of the University and that was one of the reason for which the matter travelled to this Court and after notices came to be served despite direction to complete the pleadings, no counter affidavit being filed by the respondent University that enable the Court to decide the appeal.

Let explanation be tendered by the Vice Chancellor and Registrar as to why they could not appear after the notices being served, at the same time they may also file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Further presence of the Vice Chancellor and Registrar of the University stands dispensed with.

List on 19th July, 2022.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)